on the combined results of Genesis and Alkali Business.

2

The Unaudited Pro Forma Statements do not reflect any cost savings (or associated costs to achieve such savings) from operating

efficiencies or restructuring that could result from the Acquisition.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma combined condensed adjustments are described in the

accompanying notes, which should be read in connection with the Unaudited Pro Forma Statements. Since the Unaudited Pro Forma

Statements have been prepared in advance of the valuation to be used to allocate the purchase price, the final amounts recorded upon

closing may differ materially from the information presented. These estimates are subject to change pending further review of the assets

acquired and liabilities assumed and additional information available at the time of closing.

3

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2017

(in millions)

Historical

Genesis

Alkali

Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Genesis

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10.1 $ 10.6 $ 550.0 (A) $ 10.1

726.1 (A)

59.4 (A)

(1,335.6) (B)

(10.5) (C)

(9.8) (D)

9.8 (D)

Accounts receivable—trade, net 217.8 137.5 355.3

Inventories 68.8 35.3 104.1

Other 31.0 14.7 45.7

Total current assets 327.7 198.1 (10.6) 515.2

Fixed assets and mineral interests, net 4,213.8 1,448.3 (206.0) (B) 5,456.1

Investment in direct financing leases, net 129.2 —  129.2

Equity investees 390.3 —  390.3

Intangible assets, net 193.4 —  193.4

Goodwill 325.0 —  325.0

Other assets, net 60.9 4.2 (4.2) (B) 60.9

Total assets $5,640.3 $1,650.6 $ (220.8) $7,070.1

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL

Accounts payable—trade $ 117.1 $ 53.2 $ 170.3

Accrued and other current liabilities 120.1 30.5 150.6

Total current liabilities 237.2 83.7 0.0 320.9

Senior secured credit facility 1,211.0 —  69.2 (A) 1,280.2

Senior unsecured notes 1,816.3 —  550.0 (A) 2,356.5

(9.8) (D)

Deferred tax liabilities 26.2 28.3 (28.3) (B) 26.2

Other long-term liabilities 199.8 21.1 220.9

Total liabilities 3,490.5 133.1 581.1 4,204.7

Mezzanine capital

Series A convertible preferred units 726.1 (A) 726.1

Partners’ capital:

Common unitholders 2,159.7 1,520.7 (1,520.7) (B) 2,149.2

(10.5) (C)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (3.2) 3.2 (B) 0.0

Noncontrolling Interest (9.9) (9.9)

Total partners’ capital 2,149.8 1,517.5 (1,528.0) 2,139.3

Total liabilities, mezzanine capital and partners’ capital $5,640.3 $1,650.6 $ (220.8) $7,070.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(in millions, except per common unit amounts)

Historical

Genesis

Alkali

Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Genesis

REVENUES $ 822.2 $391.9 $1,214.1

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Cost of sales and operating expenses 602.9 304.2 5.6 (E) 912.7

General and administrative expenses 19.3 20.6 (5.6) (E) 34.3

Depreciation, amortization and depletion expense 112.7 32.5 (9.1) (F) 136.1

Gain on sale of assets (26.7) —  —  (26.7)

Total costs and expenses 708.2 357.3 (9.1) 1,056.4

OPERATING INCOME 114.0 34.6 9.1 157.7

Equity in earnings of equity investees 21.8 —  —  21.8

Interest expense (74.7) —  (19.8) (G) (94.5)

Income before income taxes 61.1 34.6 (10.7) 85.0

Income tax expense (0.6) (14.4) 14.4 (H) (0.6)

NET INCOME 60.5 20.2 3.7 84.4

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 0.3 —  0.3

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO GENESIS $ 60.8 $ 20.2 $ 3.7 $ 84.7

Net income attributable to Genesis per common unit:

Basic $ 0.50 $ (0.07) (I) $ 0.44

Diluted $ 0.50 $ (0.14) (I) $ 0.37

Weighted average common units:

Basic 120.5 120.5

Diluted 120.5 22.2 (I) 142.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

(in millions, except per common unit amounts)

Historical

Genesis

Alkali

Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Genesis

REVENUES $1,712.5 $785.8 $2,498.3

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Cost of sales and operating expenses 1,238.3 612.0 10.8 (E) 1,861.1

General and administrative expenses 45.6 42.4 (10.8) (E) 77.2

Depreciation, amortization and depletion expense 222.2 60.4 (13.6) (F) 269.0

Total costs and expenses 1,506.1 714.8 (13.6) 2,207.3

OPERATING INCOME 206.4 71.0 13.6 291.0

Equity in earnings of equity investees 47.9 —  47.9

Interest expense (139.9) —  (39.6) (G) (179.5)

Other expense, net —  (1.5) (1.5)

Income before income taxes 114.4 69.5 (26.0) 157.9

Income tax expense (3.3) (28.8) 28.8 (H) (3.3)

NET INCOME 111.1 40.7 2.8 154.6

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 2.1 —  2.1

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO GENESIS $ 113.2 $ 40.7 $ 2.8 $ 156.7

Net income attributable to Genesis per common unit:

Basic $ 1.00 $ (0.20) (I) $ 0.80

Diluted $ 1.00 $ (0.33) (I) $ 0.67

Weighted average common units:

Basic 113.4 —  113.4

Diluted 113.4 22.2 (I) 135.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in millions, except where otherwise indicated, or amounts per unit)

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information was prepared using the acquisition method of accounting and

was based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Genesis Energy, L.P. (“Genesis) and the Alkali Business of Tronox

Limited (“Alkali Business”) after giving effect to Genesis’ acquisition of the Alkali Business and related financing arrangements. All